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Agenda Iteml10
Correspadence

Ltr ¢ Planningresponséo WODGor 20-0168FU
Ltr ¢ Planningresponse to WODIGr 20-022030UT
Ltr ¢ Planningresponseéo WODC for 202093FUL

All other corresponénce by email.
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Agenda Item 8

Astonbury 2020 Correspondence

Aston

20.07.21

FAO - all members of the Aston, Cote and Shifford Parish Council

Hello - My name i’. I have lived in Aston for almost forty years
and | represent a number of concerned local residents.

We would like to raise an issue for discussion at the forthcoming Parish
Council meeting on Thursday August 5th and believe that giving over a
week’s notice, and putting our concerns in writing, might make its discussion
more likely - and productive.

The issue is Astonbury Festival - now postponed - and | will briefly explain
why |, and others | know, are concerned. However, first | would like to stress
that we are NOT killjoys, nor NIMBY's. We are, though, aware that planning
and organisation, at many levels, are key to both minor and major events -
and this was to be a major event.

This was to be a 3 day, live music festival. With the festival weekend
approaching - about 7 weeks away - | wondered why there was no
information/advertising/leaflet drop around the actual village and
surroundings, informing the locality about this “Family Friendly Music
Festival”, which was promoted on the national Eventbrite website and on the
village Facebook page, as a “village festival”.

I understand that | am not a Facebook follower, but truly it seemed Facebook
was the only place where there was any information regarding the event. On
the national Eventbrite website were day-by-day listings of multiple
performers and bands - real facts and information were unavailable.
However, there was an Eventbrite ticket page, encouraging people from all
over the nation to purchase weekend tickets for the event. There were to be
two stages and multiple performers on each day, with live music from 12
noon to 11pm on Friday and Saturday and 12 noon to 10.30pm on Sunday.
However, even at this late stage, no information regarding parking, traffic
control throughout the village, or noise levels. The impact on the village, with
no coherent strategies in place, could have been unthinkable.

There had been a meeting in the village hall on June 30th, which was only
promoted on the local Facebook page. This was attended by about 8 people
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(as a result of not knowing about it?). However, since we were unable to
attend, | took the opportunity, offered on the Facebook page informing of the

meeting, to contact the organisers with my questions. | enclose a c my
questions, and the responses eventually sent by n
July 7th. With now only six weeks to go to the event, | was not filled with

confidence about either the safety procedures or efficient running of a three
day music festival in a small village - parking, toilets, traffic, noise etc?

Together with some friends, we brain-stormed a list of questions. We are
NOT festival organisers - however, | suggest we represent reasonable,
concerned, local residents, with questions that seemed to cover the barest
minimum of what should have been in place (and planned for by the
organisers) a month and a half prior to such a large public event.

| took a copy of the questions t;” amember of the Festival
Committee, who informed me she was “Promotions” and knew nothing
about the issues raised, but that there was a meeting on Wednesday (14th
July) after which more would be known.

| wrote a covering letter to Mr La Forte, including the list of questions, at
about the same time and put it through his letter box; su ing he was
away, | also sent an email and the questions t in her capacity
as Clerk to the Parish Council. She forwarded my letter and questions to Mr
La Forte, who then contacted me. In his letter he referred to The Community
Trust, who operate and run the village hall and recreation ground, suggesting
that they would have ensured that everything was in place that needed to be.
From speaking t , Chair of The Community Trust, |
discovered that they knew next to nothing about the event, because, despite
asking questions over a two year period, they had had no concrete
responses. The organisation and responsibility for the festival was not theirs.
They had rented the use of the field to the organising committee for £250 for
three days, which also included extra days for setting up and dismantling.
They had stipulated that licences, i and all other isation were
to be carried out by the organisers, and that they wanted to see proof that
this had been done. They had received no proof.

The licensing department at WODC knew nothing of the event, when one of

us enquired.

Following the meeting of the Festival Committee on Wednesday July 14th, |
was informed ival was to be cancelled/postponed and | include a
letter sent by me on that day, which included a statement

from the Parish Council, issued on Tuesday July 13th.

| only itemise all of this tedious information to explain the lengths ordinary
villagers have gone to to ascertain the facts about a 3 DAY MUSIC
FESTIVAL, taking place in our village - one that, had it gone ahead could
have had serious effects on an unsuspecting and unaware village.

There was no local advertising - no leaflet drop throughout the village - no
posters on the notice boards, nor in the shop. In fact there was NO
information for what was promoted as a local event, promoting the local
community and no one | spoke to seemed to know anything about it.

There was no planning in place - no field for parking with shuttle bus
facilities, no information about camping etc. | could go on, with many more
stipulations laid out by the Community Trust in their initial contract, and
ignored by the organisers.

Apart from questioning how this situation came about, | wonder why the
Parish Council did not ask questions about a major village/parish event and
what the result might have been if no questions had been asked and the
event had taken place.

My concern in writing all of this is to ensure that nothing like this is ever
allowed to ‘slip through the cracks’ again. The results could have been
serious and significant. Without being over-dramatic, it is quite possible to
envisage a nightmare scenario of people, cars, anti-social behaviour and
more.

We are not, | stress, a group of people averse to fun, noise, and new or novel
activities. We are however concerned that an event, so profoundly ineptly
‘organised’ should have reached a point where only a few local residents
questioning its sanity could cause anyone to question it.

Thank you for your patience in reading all of this - and | do hope that you
find time to read this and discuss the issues raised at the Parish Council
meeting.

- - on behalf of a group of concerned residents.
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Date: 7 Jul 2021 at 20.
Hell
Sincere apologies for not replying to your previous message. Here is our
response:

- lunderstand this festival lasts for a few days. Where will people
attending stay?

We are hoping that many of the festival attendees will be local and we really
want to promote this as a community event. Some provision for tents is
being made available on the festival site. Other camping options are
currently being explored. Anyone travelling further afield will be able to use
local hotels in Witney.

- What provision is there for car parking?

- How can youjwe prevent attendees blocking all roads in and around the
village?

We are encouraging people to walk or use public transport wherever
possible and are requesting that everyone is considerate of village residents
and do not block access/driveways.

Traffic management is subject to the licensing agreement with West
Oxfordshire District Council, and we are awaiting their instructions. More
information about parking to be updated soon. https://astonbury-

- What provision is there for policing/security on a site basis -ona
village and surroundings basis?

Security on the festival site is being provided by an experienced person
(and his team) who lives in the village. It will cover the whole period of the
festival.

We do not foresee any security problems in the village, because we are
promoting this as a family friendly event. in the unfortunate possibility of

there being any problems, we would ask residents to contact the police.

- How late into the night will music continue?

Music starts at 12 midday and finishes at 11pm on Friday and Saturday and
10.30pm on Sunday.

We shall be checking sound levels throughout the duration of the festival
and there will be a 24 hour noise complaint line made available to the
public.

Please do check our website as this will be updated on a regular basis
leading up to the festival.

If you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to contact us via
email info@astonbury-fe

|on 0710712021 12:4 D >

| Hello - having had no response to my questions, please forgive me for

| resending, as | would like to know and was unable to attend the meeting

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

o oD
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-
o

AT

10.07.21

Hello - as a concerned villager and with no solid information regarding the
forthcoming and imminent Astonbury Festival forthcoming - | wonder
whether you would be kind enough, or able enough, to answer these
questions for me?

| have emailed the organisers and have received the responses enclosed in
answer to my questions. These do not leave me, nor anyone | know, feeling
confident about the organisation of this event. | do hope that, in answering
these questions, you can put my mind at rest.

1- Who are the organisers and what are their contact details?

2 - Who is the designated health and safety officer?

3 - May we see a copy of the risk assessment?

4 - May we see a copy of the health and safety policy?

5 - May we see a plan of the site for the duration of the Festival?

6 - May we see the contact details of police, fire and ambulance liaison
officers?

7 - How many cars are expected - and what is the parking plan?

8 - How many attendees are expected from ticket sales (tiers one a two and
three)?

9 - How are total attendees being limited?

10 - What are the responses from Witney Council and West Oxfordshire
Highways Departments, following initial approach by organisers?
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11 - What are the traffic management proposals into, out of and around the
village?

12 - Public transport to and from Aston is inadequate. What other
arrangements have been made? You cannot walk along most local roads
safely because there are no pavements.

13 - What are the washing/toilet arrangements?
14 - What public liability cover is in place?

15 - Is there reassurance that villagers can have access to their community
amenity throughout the festival?

16 - Is there a tangible benefit to the village and what are the Community
Trust charging the organisers for renting the field for a long weekend?

17 - What was the rationale behind the decision to allow this event to last for
3 days?????

18 - What is the experience of the organisers of this event in successfully
organising events elsewhere?

19 - What licences, from any relevant authority ( alcohol and others ) have
been obtained for the event?

Sorry to have to contact you in this way, but there appears to be no serious
contact point for information regarding the festival. Given the imminence of
the event, | wonder if you could respond to my questions rapidly?

With my deepest concern for the village and its inhabitants

!n' Astonbury - Your email to me

15 Jul 2021 at 11:39:38

Good Morning Mrs Smith

It was decided by the Astonbury Committee last night to postpone, with
much regret, the event until next year and move it to a new greenfield site.
Your concerns are now therefore nugatory.

You should be aware that informing their decision was the following change
in the Parish Council's position on the matter, made on Tuesday, as follows:

The Parish Council are fully supportive to the ‘Astonbury Family Friendly Music
Festival’ being held in the Parish, representing as it does an absolutely wonderful

opportunity for a locally-organised, novel, inclusive and enjoyable social and cultural
event - rooted in, but also promoting. the local community. Regrettably however, with

certain key arrangements yet to be resolved that impact upon the wider community

(licensing, parking, camping and the like), the proposed dates of 20-22
untenable, We suggest therefore. that the event be postponed until these mat
resolved and would urge all relevant local community groups to cooperate in making the

venture a success.

I have resigned from the Astonbury Committee, albeit | will continue to
attend meetings as the Parish Council representative.

Please note that a public announcement will not be made until the weekend,
in order to inform festival stakeholders in advance. | therefore request that
you treat this news in confidence - forwarded to you as a courtesy, given
my promise to update you promptly following your recent enquiries with me.

Best Regards
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Agenda Item 9a

Traffic Calming

Proposed 30mph extensions/&{ph inclusionsThe build out by the village halLote Roadp be
includedbecausedo be abk get funding we need to have approval that it can go ah@aére
will be no additional costs for the consultation and even if we do not manage to fgetded in
the two years from agiementthe precalent wil have keen set if we have to go back for
permission again.

On 28" July 2021 aminofficialspeedwatchactivity between 8am and 9armat the end of
Foxwood, recaled 143 vehicular movements of which 23 were exceeding@8 This is 16%
average oklehiclesspeeding. Of thosexceeding the speelimit 9 weretravelling at36 to
40mph heading towards Cot&Vithout exception all the drivers reacted and slowed down on
seeing thé#orescent jacket®though some deliberately sped up when théhought they were
out of range.



